

# PRESS RELEASE September 13, 2024

# ICRA ESG Ratings Limited assigns its first ESG rating to InCred Financial Services Limited

ICRA ESG Ratings Limited (ICRA ESG), a wholly-owned subsidiary of ICRA Limited, has reached an important milestone with the assignment of its first Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) rating to InCred Financial Services Limited. InCred Financial Services Limited, a Non-Banking Financial Company (NBFC) focused on personal loans, student loans, and business loans, etc. has been assigned a rating of [ICRA ESG] Impact 57, Moderate. Please view the brief rating rationale here.

ICRA ESG had received a registration as a Category-I ESG Rating Provider (ERP) from the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) earlier during this fiscal. ICRA ESG was formerly known as Pragati Development Consulting Services Limited (PDCSL).

The ICRA ESG-assigned ratings help investors assess the non-financial risks and opportunities associated with entities and facilitate making better investment decisions, paving the way for a more sustainable and responsible investment landscape. These ratings also help the rated entity to gain a better understanding and diagnostics of its ESG impact and accordingly plan and execute its future sustainability actions.

ICRA ESG offers Impact, Transition, and Combined ratings to entities as per the regulatory framework prescribed by SEBI, on a rating scale that ranges from 0 - 100. The ESG Impact Rating reflects the state of a rated entity's ESG profile in terms of the impact that its business activities create on the environment and the society against the backdrop of its governance practices. In comparison, an ESG Transition Rating is an opinion on the plans and the progress being made by a rated entity towards transitioning to a more evolved ESG profile including achieving the net zero goals. A Combined ESG Rating provides a composite assessment of both the impact as well as the transition profile of the entity. To assign these ratings, ICRA ESG not only relies on the publicly-available disclosures and other information, but also engages closely with multiple stakeholders within the rated entity. This approach ensures that the ESG rating decisions are not merely an outcome of mechanised, templatised, or model-driven architectures, but also incorporate various qualitative considerations that seek to enhance the reliability of the ratings for the investors.

Commenting on the development, Mr. Ramnath Krishnan, MD & Group CEO of ICRA Limited, said, "The adoption of ESG ratings in India will serve as a catalyst for driving positive change and promoting a more inclusive and environmentally conscious business environment. This advancement elevates the ICRA Group to the select ranks of Indian entities delivering holistic risk-monitoring solutions, including ESG ratings and scores. It marks a pivotal step in our commitment to promoting sustainable development and responsible investing.".

Mr. L. Shivakumar, CEO of ICRA ESG Ratings, added, "Our ESG ratings will serve as a crucial tool for entities to benchmark their performance, strengthen their ESG practices, identify areas for improvement, and align their strategies with the country's journey towards the net zero transition. We believe mature ESG practices are essential for risk management and long-term value creation. ICRA's ESG ratings could enable more informed resource allocation towards this cause."

# **About ICRA ESG Ratings Limited:**

ICRA ESG Ratings Ltd (ICRA ESG), is a Category-I ESG Ratings Provider (ERP) licensed by the Securities and Exchange Board of India. ICRA ESG provides comprehensive ESG assessments, offering a holistic view of an entity's state and progress towards sustainability. Our approach covers not only the conventional metrics but also incorporates a nuanced evaluation of an entity's commitment to and transition towards sustainability. ICRA ESG is a wholly owned subsidiary of ICRA Limited (ICRA), one of India's leading Credit Rating Agencies, with a track record of over three decades. The ultimate parent company of international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is the indirect largest shareholder of ICRA.

For more information, visit www.icraesgratings.in



# For further information, please contact:

# **Media Contacts:**

# **Naznin Prodhani**

Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations

Wiedia Neiatic

ICRA Ltd

Tel: + (91 124) 4545300,

Dir - 4545860

Email:

naznin.prodhani@icraindia.com

# **Shivendra Singh**

Deputy Manager – Corporate Communications &

Media Relations

ICRA Ltd

Tel: + (91 124) 4545300,

Dir - 4545840

Email:

shivendra.singh@icraindia.com

# Saheb Singh Chadda

Deputy Manager – Corporate Communications &

Media Relations

ICRA Ltd

Tel: + (91 022) 61693300

Dir - 61693377

Email:

Saheb.singh@icraindia.com

© Copyright, 2024 ICRA ESG Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved. \*formerly known as Pragati Development Consulting Services Limited

All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA ESG Ratings Limited from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Although reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA ESG Ratings Limited in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA ESG Ratings while publishing or otherwise disseminating other reports may have presented data, analyses and/or opinions that may be inconsistent with the data, analyses and/or opinions presented in this publication. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA ESG Ratings Limited shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.

#### Disclaimer:

This Press Release is being transmitted to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your newspaper/magazine/agency. The Press Release may be used by you in full or in part without changing the meaning or context thereof, but with due credit to ICRA ESG Ratings Limited. However, ICRA ESG Ratings Limited alone has the sole right of distribution of its Press Releases for consideration or otherwise through any media including, but not limited to, websites and portals.

Click on the icon to visit our social media profiles.

